
411 West Ocean Boulevard
Long Beach, CA 90802City of Long Beach

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 218-0805 Name: PW - Daisy Bike Blvd. Increase

Status:Type: Contract CCIS

File created: In control:8/22/2018 City Council

On agenda: Final action:9/18/2018 9/18/2018

Title: Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute an amendment to Contract No.
34811 with Sully-Miller Contracting Company, Brea, CA, for additional improvements to the Daisy-
Myrtle Bicycle Boulevard Project, increase the contract authority by $934,039, for a revised amount of
$4,866,683, and authorize a 10 percent contingency in the amount of $486,668, for a revised total
contract amount not to exceed $5,353,351.  (Districts 1,6,7,8,9)

Sponsors: Public Works

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 091118-R-19sr&att.pdf, 2. 091818-R-29sr&att.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approve recommendationCity Council9/18/2018 2 Pass

withdrawnCity Council9/11/2018 1

Recommendation to authorize City Manager, or designee, to execute an amendment to
Contract No. 34811 with Sully-Miller Contracting Company, Brea, CA, for additional
improvements to the Daisy-Myrtle Bicycle Boulevard Project, increase the contract authority
by $934,039, for a revised amount of $4,866,683, and authorize a 10 percent contingency in
the amount of $486,668, for a revised total contract amount not to exceed $5,353,351.
(Districts 1,6,7,8,9)

On October 17, 2017, the City Council awarded a contract to Sully-Miller Contracting
Company, for the construction of the Daisy-Myrtle Bicycle Boulevard Project (Project), a 9.5-
mile bicycle boulevard along Daisy, Magnolia, Pacific, Linden, Atlantic and Myrtle Avenues,
Spring Street, and Bixby Road. The Project includes various bike lanes/shared bike routes,
six traffic circles, three ovals, four roundabouts with curb extensions and bio swales, four
median refuge islands, one traffic signal, one flashing pedestrian activated beacon, multiple
sidewalk, curb and gutter installations, five bicycle detection loops, custom signage, and
pavement markings throughout the corridor (Attachment A). The project goal is to increase
safety at these 25 intersections by decreasing vehicle speeds by using traffic calming
features. The Project is consistent with, and was identified in, the City’s Bicycle Master Plan.

The Project was bid in accordance with the grant funding requirements and the City’s bid
procedures. The project is currently under construction and unforeseen field conditions have
been encountered such as contaminated materials, resulting in the unanticipated removal
and replacement of full roadway sections near four roundabouts. Solutions were engineered
and change orders negotiated, which increased the Project cost.

City of Long Beach Printed on 6/1/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-0805, Version: 2

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Linda T. Vu on August 20, 2018 and by
Revenue Management Officer Geraldine Alejo on August 27, 2018.

City Council action is requested on September 11, 2018, to ensure timely Project completion.

The revised total contract amount will not exceed $5,353,351. There is sufficient funding in
the Capital Projects Fund (CP) in the Public Works Department (PW) utilizing local
transportation funds from the Metropolitan Transportation Authority to support the contract
increase. There is no local job impact associated with this recommendation.

Approve recommendation.

[Enter Body Here]

CRAIG A. BECK
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST
CITY MANAGER

City of Long Beach Printed on 6/1/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

